

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2020-0496

Debbie Banaian

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Ann Elizabeth Bascom, et al

Defendants/Appellees

---

MANDATORY APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION OF THE  
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, NORTHERN DISTRICT,  
SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE  
JACOB D. MACDUFFIE**

Adam R. Mordecai, Esq. Bar No. 17727  
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP  
1001 Elm Street, Suite 304  
Manchester, NH 03101  
Phone: 603-622-3400  
Fax: 603-622-3466  
amordecai@morrisonmahoney.com

Attorney Adam R. Mordecai will  
represent Appellee at Oral Argument

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases .....	3
Table of Statutes and Other Authorities .....	4
Statutes Involved in the Case .....	5
Statement of the Case .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Background and Application of the Immunity Provided by Section 230 of the CDA.....	12
II. MacDuffie is a “user” Entitled to Immunity Under § 230(c)(1).....	13
A. The Term “user” Unambiguously Includes Individuals Like MacDuffie and the Other Alleged Re-Tweeters .....	14
B. Banaian has not Identified an Ambiguity In the Statutory Language Requiring the Court to Resort to Interpretation of Legislative History.....	16
III. Twitter is an “Interactive Computer Service” Provider Under the CDA .....	18
IV. Banaian’s Claims Seek to Treat Re-Tweeters as Publishers or Speakers .....	18
V. The Retweets at Issue Qualify as “Information Provided by Another Information Content Provider” .....	19
Conclusion and Relief Sought .....	20
Request for Oral Argument and Certifications.....	21

## TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006) .....	15, 16
<i>Directory Assistants, Inc. v. Supermedia, LLC</i> , 884 F.Supp. 2d 446 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	16
<i>Grace v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 192 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) (vacated and settled after appeal).....	15
<i>Glover v. Baker</i> , 83 A. 916 (N.H. 1912).....	17
<i>Hill v. Spear</i> , 50 N.H. 253 (1870).....	17
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, et al.</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13, 18
<i>In re Kilton</i> , 156 N.H. 632 (2007).....	17
<i>Mitan v. A. Neumann &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 08-6154, 2010 WL 4782771 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2010).....	16
<i>Morton v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1181753 (D.C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2021) (slip op.) .....	18, 19
<i>Reid v. New Hampshire Att'y Gen.</i> , 169 N.H. 509 (2016) .....	17
<i>State v. White</i> , 164 N.H. 418 (2012) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Tamelleo v. New Hampshire Jockey Club, Inc.</i> , 102 N.H. 547 (1960).....	17
<i>Teatotaller, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 173 N.H. 442 (2020) .....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Welzenbach v. Powers</i> , 139 N.H. 688 (1995).....	17

**TABLE OF STATUTES**

	<u>Pages</u>
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

**TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Pages</u>
Stewart, Daxton R., “When Retweets Attack: Are Twitter Users Liable for Republishing the Defamatory Tweets of Others?”, <i>Journalism &amp; Mass Communication Quarterly</i> , 90(2) 233-247 (2013) .....	16
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1908 (5th ed. 2011) .....	14
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 2524 (unabridged ed. 2002) .....	14
